

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

07 JAN 16 PM 4:42

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY:  CLERK

NO. 35187-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW K. STONE,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHELLE BACON ADAMS
WSBA #25200
Attorney for Appellant

CRAWFORD, MCGILLIARD,
PETERSON & YELISH
623 Dwight Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4693
(360) 337-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	-1-
1. The trial court abused its discretion by permitting testimony of an unrelated confrontation between Mr. Stone and another bar patron other than the alleged victim.	-1-
2. The trial court violated Mr. Stones' right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution when the trial court precluded cross-examination of the alleged victim regarding his possible motive to testify. .	-1-
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ...	-1-
1. Does a trial court abuse its discretion by admitting evidence under <u>ER 404(b)</u> of a confrontation between the defendant and another bar patron prior to the alleged assault when the alleged victim neither participated in or was aware of the confrontation?	-1-
2. Did the trial court violate Mr. Stones' rights under the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution by precluding him from confronting a witness regarding his possible motivation for testimony when the witness was seeking reimbursement for an unrelated assault?	-1-
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	-2-
1. Procedural History	-2-
2. Statement of Facts	-2-
IV. ARGUMENT	-7-
A. Does a trial court abuse its discretion by admitting evidence under <u>ER 404(b)</u> of a confrontation between the defendant and another bar patron when the alleged victim neither participated in or was aware of the confrontation?7-	-7-

1. The testimony regarding the defendant and bar patron was not admissible under ER 404(b). -7-

2. The testimony regarding the unrelated confrontation between Mr. Stone and bar patron was not admissible even after Mr. Stone raised a self defense claim. -13-

B. Did the trial court violate Mr. Stones' rights under the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution by precluding him from confronting a witness regarding his possible motivation for testimony when the witness was seeking reimbursement for an unrelated assault? -14-

V. CONCLUSION -19-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 31618, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	-15-, -16-
Olden v. Kentucky, 488 U.S. 227, 109 S.Ct. 480, 102 L.Ed.2d 513 (1988)	-16-
United States v. Abel, 469 U.S. 45, 105 S.Ct. 465, 83 L.Ed.2d 450 (1984)	-16-
United States v. DiMatteo, 716 F.2d 1361 (11 th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. granted and judgment vacated</i> 469 U.S. 1101, 105 S.Ct. 769, 83 L.Ed.2d 767 (1985), <i>on remand</i> 759 F.2d 831 (11 th Cir. 1985)	-15-
WASHINGTON STATE CASES	
State v. Allery, 101 Wn.2d 591, 594, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)	-13-
State v. Barker, 75 Wn.App. 236, 881 P.2d 1051 (1994)	-9-
State v. Bebb, 44 Wn.App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (1986), <i>affirmed</i> 108 Wn.2d 515, 740 P.2d 829 (1987)	-15-
State v. Boot, 89 Wn.App. 780, 788, 950 P.2d 964 (1998)	-8-
State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 577, 79 940 P.2d 546 (1997) <i>cert. denied</i> 523 U.S. 1007, 140 L.Ed.2d 322, 118 S.Ct. 1192 (1998)	-9-
State v. Cloud, 7 Wn.App 211, 217-218, 498 P.2d 907 (1972)	-13-
State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 17, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) ...	-7-
State v. Dolan, 118 Wn.App. 323, 73 P.3d 1011 (2003)	-16-

State v. Elmore, 121 Wash.App. 747, 90 P.3d 1110 (2004) . . . -14-

State v. Harmon, 21 Wash.2d 581, 590-91, 152 P.2d 314 (1944)
 -16-, -17-

State v. Hoffman, 116 Wash.2d 51, 96, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) . . -14-

State v. Janes, 121 Wn.2d 220, 238, 850 P.2d 495 (1993) . . . -13-

State v. Johnson, 90 Wn.App. 54, 69, 950 P.2d 981 (1988) . . . -15-

State v. Jones, 25 Wash.App. 746, 751, 610 P.2d 934 (1980)
 -17-

State v. Kelly, 102 Wn.2d 188, 198, 685 P.2d 564 (1984) -9-

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 834, 889 P.2d 929 (1995) -11-

State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 853, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) -8-

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 264, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) . . . -11-

State v. Rice, 48 Wn.App 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987) -15-

State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 363, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) . . -8-,
 -9-

State v. Spencer, 111 Wash.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002) . . . -17-

State v. Tate, 2 Wash.App 241, 469 P.2d 999 (1970) -16-

State v. Tharp, 27 Wn.App. 198, 204, 616 P.2d 693 (1980) (quoting
 E. Cleary, McCormick's Evidence, sec. 190 at 448 (2nd ed. 1972))
 aff'd 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) -8-

State v. Tigano, 63 Wash.App. 336, 344-45, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991),
review denied, 118 Wash.2d 1021, 827 P.2d 1392 (1992) -16-

State v. Walker, 13 Wn.App. 545, 549, 536 P.2d 657 (1975) . . -13-

State v. Wanrow, 88 Wn.2d 221, 235-36, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	-13-
State v. Whyde, 30 Wash.App. 162, 166, 632 P.2d 913 (1981)	-17-
State v. Wills, 3 Wash.App. 643, 476 P.2d 711 (1970)	-16-
State v. York, 28 Wash.App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1981)	-16-, -17-
Stossel v. Van De Vanter, 16 Wash.9, 47 P. 221 (1896)	-17-
